



شركة الشرق الأوسط للصناعات الدوائية والكيمياوية والمستلزمات الطبية م.ع.م

Middle East Pharmaceutical And Chemical industries & Medical Appliances P.L.C.

شركة الشرق الأوسط للصناعات الدوائية والكيمياوية والمستلزمات الطبية م.ع.م

للاطلاع

بمديرية عمان

اليدوية

اليدوية

اليدوية



To: Jordan Securities Commission
Amman Stock Exchange

Date : 2017/10/29

Subject: Quarterly Report as of
30/09/2017

Attached the Quarterly Report of
(middle East Pharmaceutical and
chemical industries and medical
supplies plc) as of 30/09/2017 .

Kindly accept our highly
appreciation and respect

Company's Name middle East
Pharmaceutical and chemical
industries and medical supplies plc

السادة هيئة الاوراق المالية
السادة بورصة عمان
التاريخ:- 2017/10/29 .

الموضوع: التقرير ربع السنوي كما هي في
2017/09/30

مرفق طيه نسخة من البيانات المالية ربع السنوية
لشركة (الشرق الأوسط للصناعات الدوائية
والكيمياوية والمستلزمات الطبية م.ع.م) كما هي
بتاريخ 2017/09/30 م .

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام،،،

شركة الشرق الأوسط للصناعات الدوائية والكيمياوية
والمستلزمات الطبية م.ع.م

المدير المالي والاداري
عبد الفتاح السمهوري

٣١ تشرين الأول ٢٠١٧



**شركة الشرق الأوسط للصناعات الدوائية
والكيماوية والمستلزمات الطبية
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة**

**البيانات المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة (غير مدققة)
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧**

المهنيون العرب
(أعضاء في جرانت ثورنتون العالمية)

شركة الشرق الأوسط للصناعات الدوائية والكيمائية والمستلزمات الطبية
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة

الفهرس

صفحة	
٢	- تقرير حول مراجعة البيانات المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣	- بيان المركز المالي المرحلي الموحد كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧
٤	- بيان الدخل الشامل المرحلي الموحد للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧
٥	- بيان التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلي الموحد للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧
٦	- بيان التدفقات النقدية المرحلي الموحد للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧
٧ - ١٢	- إيضاحات حول البيانات المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة

تقرير حول مراجعة البيانات المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة

السادة رئيس وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة
شركة الشرق الأوسط للصناعات الدوائية والكيمائية والمستلزمات الطبية المساهمة العامة
البلقاء - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

مقدمة

لقد قمنا بمراجعة البيانات المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لشركة الشرق الأوسط للصناعات الدوائية والكيمائية والمستلزمات الطبية المساهمة العامة المحدودة والتي تتكون من بيان المركز المالي المرحلي الموحد كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ وكلاً من بيان الدخل الشامل المرحلي الموحد وبيان التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلي الموحد وبيان التدفقات النقدية المرحلي الموحد للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ، إن إعداد وعرض البيانات المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي (٣٤) الخاص بالبيانات المالية المرحلية هي من مسؤولية مجلس إدارة الشركة، وإن مسؤوليتنا هي إصدار تقريراً حولها استناداً إلى إجراءات المراجعة.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد تم قيامنا بإجراءات المراجعة وفقاً للمعيار الدولي الخاص بعمليات المراجعة (٢٤١٠). تقتصر إجراءات المراجعة على الاستفسار من المسؤولين في الشركة عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية والقيام بإجراءات تحليلية حول البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة. إن إجراءات المراجعة نقل بشكل جوهري عن إجراءات التدقيق التي يتم القيام بها وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية، وحيث أن إجراءات المراجعة لا تمكننا من اكتشاف جميع الأمور الجوهرية التي قد يتم الكشف عنها عند تدقيق البيانات المالية، فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق حول البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة المرفقة.

النتيجة

استناداً إلى إجراءات المراجعة التي قمنا بها، لم يتبين لنا أية أمور جوهرية تجعلنا نعتقد بأن البيانات المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة المرفقة غير معقدة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي (٣٤) الخاص بالبيانات المالية المرحلية.

عدم التأكد الجوهري المتعلق بمبدأ الإستمرارية

لقد تم إعداد البيانات المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة على أساس أن الشركة منشأة مستمرة، وكما هو مبين في البيانات المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة تزيد مطلوبات الشركة المتداولة عن موجوداتها المتداولة بمبلغ (١١,٦) مليون دينار، كما بلغت خسائرها المتراكمة (١٥٦) % من رأسمالها، بالإضافة إلى وجود التزامات مستحقة لم يتم سدادها لتاريخه، مما يتطلب منها الإلتزام بأحكام المادة (٢٦٦) من قانون الشركات الأردني. إن هذه الأمور تثير شكوكاً جوهرية حول قدرة الشركة على الاستمرار في المستقبل، وإن استمرارها يعتمد على توفير التمويل اللازم لسداد التزاماتها وعلى نجاح عملياتها في المستقبل، وقدرتها على تنفيذ ما ورد في خطة الإدارة المستقبلية والمشار إليها في الإيضاح رقم (٥).

أمين سمارة (إجازة ٤٨١)
المهنيون العرب
(أعضاء في جرانث ثورنتون)

عمان في ٢٤ تشرين الأول ٢٠١٧

شركة الشرق الأوسط للصناعات الدوائية والكيمياوية والمستلزمات الطبية
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
بيان المركز المالي المرحلي الموحد كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧
(بالدينار الأردني)

٣٠ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	
		الموجودات
		الموجودات غير المتداولة
٨,٣٥٢,٣٣٢	٧,٨٨٩,٧٠٠	الممتلكات والمعدات والآلات
٣٤٠,١٩٥	٢٩٩,٣٢١	الموجودات غير الملموسة
٨,٦٩٢,٥٢٧	٨,١٨٩,٠٢١	مجموع الموجودات غير المتداولة
		الموجودات المتداولة
٣,١٥٥,٧٢٣	٣,٣٤٩,٩٥١	بضاعة
٦٣٩,٦٦٨	٤٠٩,٦١٠	أرصدة مدينة أخرى
٢,٦٧٧,٠٥٧	٢,٧٤٧,١١١	ذمم مدينة
١٦,٠٥٦	١٦,٧٠٢	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل
٢٣٠,٤١٧	٢٢٣,٨٥٩	ذمم جهات ذات علاقة مدينة
١,٠٢٣,٤٤٢	٣٣,٤٤٢	شيكات برسم التحصيل
١٦٠,٣٨٨	١٤٣,٦٦٣	النقد وما في حكمه
٧,٩٠٢,٧٥١	٦,٩٢٤,٣٣٨	مجموع الموجودات المتداولة
١٦,٥٩٥,٢٧٨	١٥,١١٣,٣٥٩	مجموع الموجودات
		حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات
		حقوق الملكية
٩,٨٦٩,٥٨٣	٩,٨٦٩,٥٨٣	رأس المال المدفوع
٢٧١,٠٤٥	٢٧١,٠٤٥	احتياطي إجباري
(١٢,٧٠٧,٥٣٢)	(١٥,٤١٢,٠٣٧)	خسائر متركمة
(٢,٥٦٦,٩٠٤)	(٥,٢٧١,٤٠٩)	العجز في حقوق الملكية
		المطلوبات
		المطلوبات غير المتداولة
١,٣٤٣,٠٠٠	١,٣٤٣,٠٠٠	دفعات على حساب زيادة رأس المال
٩٢,٢٧٥	-	تسهيلات إئتمانية طويلة الأجل
٦٥٨,٢٢٣	٤٩٦,٩٤٣	شيكات آجلة الدفع طويلة الأجل
٢,٠٩٣,٤٩٨	١,٨٣٩,٩٤٣	مجموع المطلوبات غير المتداولة
		المطلوبات المتداولة
٨,٣٠٦,٥٩٧	٨,٦٣١,٤٧٥	تسهيلات إئتمانية تستحق خلال عام
٣٠٦,٠٤٠	٢١٥,٠٤٠	شيكات آجلة الدفع قصيرة الأجل
٢,٩١٢,٣٨٨	٢,٤٩١,٦٩٥	ذمم دائنة
٩٢١,٦٠٨	٩٣٧,٩٥٢	ذمم وأمانات مساهمين
٨٩,٥٩٦	٤٩,١٩٦	أوراق دفع
٢,٨٢٥,٢٧٢	٣,٦١٦,٩٦٥	ذمم جهات ذات علاقة دائنة
١,٧٠٧,١٨٣	٢,٦٠٢,٥٠٢	أرصدة دائنة أخرى
١٧,٠٦٨,٦٨٤	١٨,٥٤٤,٨٢٥	مجموع المطلوبات المتداولة
١٩,١٦٢,١٨٢	٢٠,٣٨٤,٧٦٨	مجموع المطلوبات
١٦,٥٩٥,٢٧٨	١٥,١١٣,٣٥٩	مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات

شركة الشرق الأوسط للصناعات الدوائية والكيمياوية والمستلزمات الطبية
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
بيان الدخل الشامل المرحلي الموحد للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧
(بالدينار الأردني)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في		لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في		
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	
١,٨٤٦,٤٧٧	٤٤٢,٠٨٧	٧٣٣,٦٧٥	(٣,٨٢٨)	المبيعات (مردودات المبيعات)
(٢,٣٥٠,٣٥٣)	(١,٧٩٢,٨١٢)	(٨٣٤,٢٥٦)	(٥٩٥,٧٨٥)	تكلفة المبيعات
(٥٠٣,٨٧٦)	(١,٣٥٠,٧٢٥)	(١٠٠,٥٨١)	(٥٩٩,٦١٣)	مجمّل الخسارة
(٣٨٢,٨٨٣)	(٢٥٤,٩٣٩)	٤٢٨,٦٥٩	(١٢٠,٣٨٥)	(مصاريف بيع وتوزيع) رد مصاريف
(٥٤٨,٣٦٠)	(٥٥٩,٦٩١)	(١٨٣,٧٣١)	(٢١٩,٤٧٦)	مصاريف إدارية
(٢,٧٨٥)	٦٤٦	(١,٦٢٣)	٦٨٥	فروقات تقييم موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل
(١٣٧,٥٠٧)	(٩٩,٩٤٧)	(٤٥,٧٣٠)	(٣٣,٨٥٦)	استهلاكات واطفاءات
٢٨,٧٥٠	٢٢,٦٥٦	١١٢	٢,٢١٢	صافي إيرادات ومصاريف أخرى
(٥٠٦,٥٨٩)	(٤٦٢,٥٠٥)	(١٣٠,١٩٢)	(١٢٧,٥٠١)	مصاريف تمويل
(٢,٠٥٣,٢٥٠)	(٢,٧٠٤,٥٠٥)	(٣٣,٠٨٦)	(١,٠٩٧,٩٣٤)	الخسارة والدخل الشامل للفترة
(١,٢٠٨)	(٠,٢٧٤)	(١,٠٠٣)	(١,١١١)	حصة السهم الأساسية والمخفضة من خسارة الفترة

"إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم (١) إلى رقم (٥) تشكل جزءاً من هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وتقرأ مع تقرير المراجعة المرفق"

شركة الشرق الأوسط للصناعات الدوائية والكيمائية والمستلزمات الطبية
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
بيان التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلي الموحد للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧
(بالدينار الأردني)

العجز في حقوق الملكية	خسائر متراكمة	احتياطي إجباري	رأس المال المدفوع	
(٢,٥٦٦,٩٠٤)	(١٢,٧٠٧,٥٣٢)	٢٧١,٠٤٥	٩,٨٦٩,٥٨٣	الرصيد كما في ٢٠١٧/١/١
(٢,٧٠٤,٥٠٥)	(٢,٧٠٤,٥٠٥)	-	-	إجمالي (الخسارة) والدخل الشامل للفترة
(٥,٢٧١,٤٠٩)	(١٥,٤١٢,٠٣٧)	٢٧١,٠٤٥	٩,٨٦٩,٥٨٣	الرصيد كما في ٢٠١٧/٩/٣٠
٩٢٠,١٩٢	(٩,٢٢٠,٤٣٦)	٢٧١,٠٤٥	٩,٨٦٩,٥٨٣	الرصيد كما في ٢٠١٦/١/١
(٢,٠٥٣,٢٥٠)	(٢,٠٥٣,٢٥٠)	-	-	إجمالي (الخسارة) والدخل الشامل للفترة
(١,١٣٣,٠٥٨)	(١١,٢٧٣,٦٨٦)	٢٧١,٠٤٥	٩,٨٦٩,٥٨٣	الرصيد كما في ٢٠١٦/٩/٣٠

"إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم (١) إلى رقم (٥) تشكل جزءاً من هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وتقرأ مع تقرير المراجعة المرفق"

شركة الشرق الأوسط للصناعات الدوائية والكيمياوية والمستلزمات الطبية
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
بيان التدفقات النقدية المرحلي الموحد للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧
(بالدينار الأردني)

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	
(٢,٠٥٣,٢٥٠)	(٢,٧٠٤,٥٠٥)	التدفقات النقدية من عمليات التشغيل
٥٨٤,١٠١	٥٤٦,١٩٦	خسارة الفترة
٢,٧٨٥	(٦٤٦)	الاستهلاكات والإطفاءات
٥٠٦,٥٨٩	٤٦٢,٥٠٥	فروقات تقييم موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل
		مصاريف تمويل
٨١١,٥٥٨	٩٩٠,٠٠٠	التغير في رأس المال العامل
٥١٩,٦١٥	(٧٠,٠٥٤)	شيكات برسم التحصيل
(٩٣,٤٩٠)	(١٩٤,٢٢٨)	ذمم مدينة
٣٧٢,٧٧٧	٢٣٠,٠٥٨	بضاعة
(٨٦١,٩٣٣)	(٤٢٠,٦٩٣)	أرصدة مدينة أخرى
١,٩٢٠,٤١٢	٧٩٨,٢٥١	ذمم دائنة
(١,٠٠١,٩٠٧)	٨٩٦,٣١٩	ذمم جهات ذات علاقة
٨٣٠,٢١٧	(٢٥٢,٢٨٠)	أرصدة دائنة أخرى
١,٥٣٧,٤٧٤	٢٨٠,٩٢٣	شيكات آجلة الدفع
		صافي التدفقات النقدية من عمليات التشغيل
(٤٠,٢٦٩)	(٤٢,٦٩٠)	التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في عمليات الاستثمار
		ممتلكات ومعدات وآلات
(١,٠١٧,٦٣٢)	٢٣٢,٦٠٣	التدفقات النقدية من عمليات التمويل
(٩,٩١١)	(٤٠,٤٠٠)	تسهيلات ائتمانية
٤,٩٩٩	١٥,٣٤٤	أوراق دفع
(٥٠٦,٥٨٩)	(٤٦٢,٥٠٥)	ذمم وأمانات مساهمين
(١,٥٢٩,١٣٣)	(٢٥٤,٩٥٨)	فوائد مدفوعة
		صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في عمليات التمويل
(٣١,٩٢٨)	(١٦,٧٢٥)	التغير في النقد وما في حكمه
٨٥,٦١٩	١٦٠,٣٨٨	النقد وما في حكمه في بداية السنة
٥٣,٦٩١	١٤٣,٦٦٣	النقد وما في حكمه في نهاية الفترة

"إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم (١) إلى رقم (٥) تشكل جزءاً من هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وتقرأ مع تقرير المراجعة المرفق"

شركة الشرق الأوسط للصناعات الدوائية والكيمائية والمستلزمات الطبية
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
إيضاحات حول البيانات المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة (غير مدققة)
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧

(بالدينار الأردني)

١. عام

تأسست شركة الشرق الأوسط للصناعات الدوائية والكيمائية والمستلزمات الطبية بمقتضى قانون الشركات كشركة مساهمة عامة محدودة وسجلت في سجل الشركات المساهمة العامة تحت رقم (٢٣١) بتاريخ ١٩٩٣/٧/١٠ وقد حصلت الشركة على حق الشروع بالعمل بتاريخ ١٩٩٣/١٠/٢٥. إن مركز تسجيل الشركة هو المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية. ومن أهم غايات الشركة صناعة الأدوية البشرية والمستلزمات والمحاليل الطبية والمواد الكيمائية الداخلة في الصناعات الصيدلانية وإنشاء وإقامة مركز للبحوث الدوائية والعلاجية.

إن أسهم الشركة مدرجة في بورصة عمان للأوراق المالية - الأردن.

تم إقرار البيانات المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة من قبل مجلس إدارة الشركة في جلسته المنعقدة بتاريخ ٢٤ تشرين الأول ٢٠١٧.

٢. السياسات المحاسبية الهامة

أسس إعداد البيانات المالية المرحلية

تم اعداد البيانات المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للشركة وفقاً للمعايير الصادرة عن مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية والتفسيرات الصادرة عن لجنة تفسيرات التقارير المالية الدولية المنبثقة عن مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية.

تم إعداد البيانات المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وفقاً لمبدأ الكلفة التاريخية باستثناء الموجودات المالية التي تظهر بالقيمة العادلة.

إن الدينار الأردني هو عملة اظهار البيانات المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة والذي يمثل العملة الرئيسية للشركة.

إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة للفترة الحالية متماثلة مع السياسات التي تم اتباعها في الفترة السابقة.

إن البيانات المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة للبيانات المالية السنوية والمعدة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية. كما أن نتائج الأعمال المرحلية لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشراً عن النتائج المتوقعة السنوية.

أسس توحيد البيانات المالية

تتضمن البيانات المالية الموحدة البيانات المالية للشركة الأم والبيانات المالية للشركة التابعة لها والخاضعة لسيطرتها وتحقق السيطرة عندما يكون للشركة القدرة على التحكم في السياسات المالية والتشغيلية للشركة التابعة، ويتم استبعاد المعاملات والأرصدة والإيرادات والمصروفات فيما بين الشركة الأم والشركة التابعة.

يتم إعداد البيانات المالية للشركة التابعة كما في نفس تاريخ البيانات المالية للشركة الأم وباستخدام نفس السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في الشركة الأم. إذا كانت الشركة التابعة تتبع سياسات محاسبية تختلف عن تلك المتبعة في الشركة الأم فيتم اجراء التعديلات اللازمة على البيانات المالية للشركة التابعة لتتطابق مع السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في الشركة الأم.

يتم توحيد نتائج أعمال الشركة التابعة في بيان الدخل الشامل الموحد من تاريخ تملكها وهو التاريخ الذي يتم فيه فعلياً انتقال سيطرة الشركة الأم على الشركة التابعة. يتم توحيد نتائج أعمال الشركة التابعة التي يتم التخلص منها في بيان الدخل الشامل المرحلي الموحد حتى التاريخ الذي تفقد الشركة فيه السيطرة على الشركات التابعة.

وفيما يلي معلومات عن الشركة التابعة التي تم توحيد بياناتها المالية مع البيانات المالية للشركة الأم :

اسم الشركة التابعة	مركز التسجيل	نسبة التملك	رأس المال بالدينار الأردني	النشاط
شركة الشرق الأوسط للصناعات الدوائية	الجزائر	١٠٠%	١١,٨٥٧	تسويق وصناعة الأدوية

استخدام التقديرات

إن اعداد البيانات المالية الموحدة وتطبيق السياسات المحاسبية يتطلب من ادارة الشركة القيام ببعض التقديرات والإجتهادات التي تؤثر على البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة والإيضاحات المرفقة بها، ان تلك التقديرات تستند على فرضيات تخضع لدرجات متفاوتة من الدقة والتيقن، وعليه فإن النتائج الفعلية في المستقبل قد تختلف عن تقديرات الادارة نتيجة التغير في أوضاع وظروف الفرضيات التي استندت عليها تلك التقديرات.

وفيما يلي أهم التقديرات التي تم استخدامها في اعداد البيانات المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة:

- تقوم الادارة باعادة تقدير الاعمار الانتاجية للاصول الملموسة وغير الملموسة بشكل دوري لغايات احتساب الاستهلاكات والإطفاءات السنوية اعتمادا على الحالة العامة لتلك الاصول وتقديرات الاعمار الانتاجية المتوقعة في المستقبل، ويتم اخذ خسارة التدني (ان وجدت) في بيان الدخل الشامل المرحلي الموحد.
- تقوم الادارة بمراجعة دورية للموجودات المالية والتي تظهر بالكلفة لتقدير أي تدني في قيمتها ويتم اخذ خسارة التدني (إن وجدت) في بيان الدخل الشامل المرحلي الموحد.
- تقوم إدارة الشركة بتقدير قيمة مخصص الديون المشكوك في تحصيلها بعد الأخذ بالإعتبار قابلية تلك الذمم للتحصيل.
- تقوم إدارة الشركة بتقدير قيمة مخصص البضاعة بطيئة الحركة بحيث يكون هذا التقدير بناءً على أعمار البضاعة في المخازن.

الممتلكات والمعدات والآلات

تظهر الممتلكات والمعدات والآلات بالكلفة بعد تنزيل الاستهلاك المتراكم، ويتم استهلاكها (باستثناء الأراضي) عندما تكون جاهزة للإستخدام بطريقة القسط الثابت على مدى العمر الإنتاجي المتوقع لها باستخدام النسب السنوية التالية:

مباني	١٥-٢%
آلات ومعدات	٢٠-٢%
وسائط نقل	٢٠-١٠%
أخرى	١٠-٥%
	خاضعة لنسبة الطاقة الإنتاجية المستغلة

عندما يقل المبلغ الممكن استرداده لأي من الممتلكات والمعدات والآلات عن صافي قيمتها الدفترية فإنه يتم تخفيض قيمتها إلى القيمة الممكن استردادها وتسجل قيمة التدني في بيان الدخل الشامل المرحلي الموحد.

يتم مراجعة العمر الإنتاجي المتوقع للممتلكات والمعدات والآلات في نهاية كل عام، وفي حال إختلاف العمر الإنتاجي المتوقع عما تم تقديره سابقاً، يتم إستهلاك القيمة الدفترية المتبقية على العمر الإنتاجي المتبقي بعد إعادة التقدير اعتباراً من الفترة التي تم فيها إعادة التقدير.

الموجودات غير الملموسة

يتم إثبات الموجودات غير الملموسة بالكلفة.

يتم إطفاء الموجودات غير الملموسة التي تكون فترة الإستفادة منها محددة على مدى فترة الإستفادة، ويتم قيد الإطفاء في بيان الدخل الموحد. أما الموجودات غير الملموسة التي تكون فترة الإستفادة منها غير محددة فلا يتم إطفائها بل يتم إجراء إختبار تدني لقيمتها في تاريخ البيانات المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة ويتم تسجيل قيمة التدني في بيان الدخل الشامل المرحلي الموحد.

البضاعة

يتم تسعير البضاعة الجاهزة المصنعة بالكلفة أو صافي القيمة البيعية أيهما أقل، وتتضمن الكلفة مصاريف التصنيع المباشرة مع تحميل جزء من مصاريف التصنيع غير المباشرة باستخدام طريقة الوارد أولاً صادر أولاً.

يتم تسعير المنتجات تحت التصنيع بالكلفة أو صافي القيمة البيعية أيهما أقل، وتتضمن الكلفة مصاريف التصنيع المباشرة مع تحميل جزء من مصاريف التصنيع غير المباشرة حسب مرحلة التصنيع باستخدام طريقة الوارد أولاً صادر أولاً حسب كل مرحلة من مراحل الإنتاج.

يتم تسعير المواد الخام بالكلفة أو صافي القيمة البيعية أيهما أقل، ويتم تحديد الكلفة باستخدام طريقة الوارد أولاً صادر أولاً.

الذمم المدينة

تظهر الذمم المدينة بالكلفة بعد تنزيل مخصص الذمم المشكوك في تحصيلها، ويتم شطب الذمم في حال عدم إمكانية تحصيلها خصماً من المخصص المأخوذ لها ويضاف المحصل من الذمم التي تم شطبها إلى الإيرادات.

موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل

يتضمن هذا البند الاستثمار في أسهم وإسناد الشركات المحتفظ بها لأغراض المتاجرة، وتحقيق الأرباح من تقلبات الأسعار السوقية قصيرة الأجل.

يتم إثبات هذه الموجودات عند الشراء بالقيمة العادلة (تقيد مصاريف الاقتناء في بيان الدخل الموحد عند الشراء) ويعاد تقييمها لاحقاً بالقيمة العادلة، ويظهر التغير في القيمة العادلة لها في بيان الدخل الموحد بما في ذلك التغير في القيمة العادلة الناتج عن فروقات تحويل الموجودات غير النقدية بالعملة الأجنبية، وفي حال بيع هذه الموجودات أو جزء منها يتم قيد الأرباح أو الخسائر الناتجة عن عملية البيع في بيان الدخل المرحلي الموحد.

يتم إثبات الأرباح الموزعة أو الفوائد المكتسبة على هذه الموجودات في بيان الدخل المرحلي الموحد.

تاريخ الاعتراف بالموجودات المالية

يتم الاعتراف بشراء وبيع الموجودات المالية في تاريخ المتاجرة (تاريخ التزام الشركة ببيع أو شراء الموجودات المالية).

القيمة العادلة

تمثل أسعار الإغلاق في أسواق نشطة القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية. في حال عدم توفر أسعار معلنة أو عدم وجود تداول نشط على بعض الموجودات المالية فإنه يتم تقدير قيمتها العادلة من خلال مقارنتها بالقيمة العادلة لأداة مالية مشابهة أو من خلال احتساب القيمة الحالية للتدفقات النقدية المستقبلية المتعلقة بها. في حال تعذر قياس القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية بشكل يعتمد عليه فإنه يتم إظهارها بالكلفة بعد تنزيل أي تدني في قيمتها.

النقد وما في حكمه

يمثل النقد وما في حكمه النقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك والاستثمارات القابلة للتسييل إلى مبالغ محددة وباستحقاقات لا تتجاوز الثلاثة أشهر بحيث لا تتضمن مخاطر التغير في القيمة.

الذمم الدائنة والمبالغ مستحقة الدفع

يتم إثبات الذمم الدائنة والمبالغ مستحقة الدفع عند استلام البضائع والخدمات من قبل الشركة سواء تمت المطالبة بها من قبل المورد أو لم تتم.

المخصصات

يتم إثبات المخصصات عندما يترتب على الشركة التزامات نتيجة لأحداث سابقة وأنه من المحتمل قيام الشركة بدفع مبالغ نقدية لتسديد هذه الالتزامات. يتم مراجعة المخصصات بتاريخ البيانات المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وتعديل قيمتها بناءً على آخر معلومات متوفرة لدى الشركة.

التقاص

يتم إجراء تقاص بين الموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية وإظهار المبلغ الصافي في البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة عندما تتوفر الحقوق القانونية الملزمة لذلك وكذلك عندما يتم تسويتها على أساس التقاص أو يكون تحقق الموجودات وتسوية المطلوبات في نفس الوقت.

مصاريف التمويل

يتم قيد الفوائد المستحقة على التسهيلات الائتمانية في بيان الدخل الشامل المرحلي الموحد خلال الفترة التي استحققت بها.

الإيرادات

يتم تحقق إيرادات المبيعات عندما تنتقل مخاطر الملكية للبضائع جوهرياً إلى المشتري وعند التمكن من قياس الإيرادات بشكل يمكن الاعتماد عليه.

يتم تحقق إيرادات الفوائد على أساس زمني بحيث يعكس العائد الفعلي على الموجودات.

يتم تحقق الإيرادات الأخرى وفقاً لمبدأ الاستحقاق.

مصاريف البحث

يتم تسجيل مصاريف البحث في بيان الدخل الشامل المرحلي الموحد خلال الفترة التي استحققت بها.

مصاريف التطوير

يتم رسلة مصاريف التطوير عندما تكون تكاليف تطوير المنتج محددة وقابلة للقياس بصورة موثوقة وأن هناك جدوى اقتصادية من بيعه أو استخدامه وتتوفر لدى الشركة المصادر الفنية والمالية اللازمة لاستكمال عملية التطوير. يتم مراجعة القيمة الإستراتيجية لمصاريف التطوير بشكل دوري وفي حال وجود أي مؤشر على انخفاض قيمتها يتم تسجيل الانخفاض في بيان الدخل الشامل المرحلي الموحد.

الهبات والمنح

يتم تسجيل الهبات والمنح عند استلامها بالقيمة العادلة كإيراد مؤجل ويتم الاعتراف بها في بيان الدخل الشامل المرحلي الموحد في نفس الفترات التي يتم بها الاعتراف في المصاريف ذات العلاقة، أما المنح المتعلقة بالأصول القابلة للاستهلاك فيتم الاعتراف بها كإيراد خلال الفترات التي تستهلك خلالها الأصول الممنوحة وبما يتناسب مع الاستهلاك المحمل في كل فترة.

العملات الأجنبية

يتم إثبات العمليات التي تتم بالعملات الأجنبية خلال السنة بأسعار الصرف السائدة في تاريخ إجراء تلك العمليات. يتم تحويل أرصدة الموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية بالعملات الأجنبية باستخدام أسعار الصرف السائدة في تاريخ البيانات المالية الموحدة والمعلنة من البنك المركزي الأردني. يتم إثبات الأرباح والخسائر الناتجة عن تحويل الأرصدة بالعملات الأجنبية في بيان الدخل الشامل المرحلي الموحد.

ضريبة الدخل

تحسب مصاريف الضرائب المستحقة على أساس الأرباح الخاضعة للضريبة، وتختلف الأرباح الخاضعة للضريبة عن الأرباح المعلنة في البيانات المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة كون الأرباح المعلنة تشمل إيرادات غير خاضعة للضريبة أو مصاريف غير قابلة للتوزيع في السنة المالية وإنما في سنوات لاحقة أحياناً أو خسائر متراكمة مقبولة ضريبياً أو بنود ليست خاضعة أو مقبولة للتوزيع لأغراض ضريبية.

٣. الوضع الضريبي للشركة

- تم تسوية الوضع الضريبي للشركة حتى نهاية عام ٢٠١٤.
- تم تقديم كشوف التقدير الذاتي عن نتائج أعمال الشركة لعامي ٢٠١٥ و ٢٠١٦ ولم تقم دائرة ضريبة الدخل بمراجعة سجلات الشركة لغاية تاريخه.
- لم يتم احتساب مخصص ضريبة دخل عن نتائج أعمال الشركة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ بسبب وجود خسائر ضريبية مدورة من سنوات سابقة.

٤. الأدوات المالية

تتألف الأدوات المالية من الموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية. تتضمن الموجودات المالية النقد وما في حكمه والشيكات برسم التحصيل والذمم المدينة والأوراق المالية. وتتضمن المطلوبات المالية التسهيلات الائتمانية الممنوحة من البنوك والذمم الدائنة والشيكات الآجلة وأوراق الدفع وذمم وأمانات المساهمين.

القيمة العادلة

إن القيمة العادلة للموجودات والمطلوبات المالية لا تختلف جوهرياً عن قيمتها الدفترية حيث أن معظم الأدوات المالية إما قصيرة الأجل بطبيعتها أو يتم إعادة تسعيرها باستمرار.

مخاطر الائتمان

مخاطر الائتمان هي المخاطر التي قد تنجم عن عدم قدرة أو عجز الطرف الآخر للأداة المالية عن الوفاء بالتزاماته تجاه الشركة مما قد يؤدي إلى حدوث خسائر. تتمثل مخاطر ائتمان الشركة بشكل أساسي في الودائع لدى البنوك والذمم المدينة، حيث تعمل الشركة على الحد من المخاطر الائتمانية عن طريق التعامل مع البنوك التي تتمتع بسمعة جيدة ووضع حدود ائتمانية لعملائها مع مراقبة الديون غير المسددة. يتمثل الحد الأقصى للمخاطر الائتمانية في القيمة المدرجة للموجودات المالية في البيانات المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة.

مخاطر أسعار الفائدة

تنتج مخاطر أسعار الفائدة من احتمال تأثير التغيرات في أسعار الفائدة على ربح الشركة أو القيمة العادلة للأدوات المالية. وحيث أن معظم الأدوات المالية تحمل سعر فائدة ثابت وتظهر بالكلفة المطفأة، فإن حساسية أرباح الشركة وحقوق الملكية للتغير في أسعار الفائدة يعتبر غير جوهري.

مخاطر السيولة

تتمثل مخاطر السيولة في عدم قدرة الشركة على توفير التمويل اللازم لتأدية التزاماتها في تواريخ استحقاقها ولتجنب هذه المخاطر تقوم الشركة بتوزيع مصادر التمويل وإدارة الموجودات والمطلوبات وموائمة آجالها والاحتفاظ برصيد كاف من النقد وما في حكمه والأوراق المالية القابلة للتداول.

ويخصص الجدول أدناه توزيع المطلوبات (غير المخصومة) على أساس الفترة المتبقية للاستحقاق التعاقدية كما بتاريخ البيانات المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة:

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	أقل من سنة	أكثر من سنة	المجموع
دفعات على حساب زيادة رأس المال	-	١,٣٤٣,٠٠٠	١,٣٤٣,٠٠٠
تسهيلات إئتمانية	٨,٦٣١,٤٧٥	-	٨,٦٣١,٤٧٥
شيكات آجلة الدفع	٢١٥,٠٤٠	٤٩٦,٩٤٣	٧١١,٩٨٣
ذمم وأمانات مساهمين	٩٣٧,٩٥٢	-	٩٣٧,٩٥٢
ذمم دائنة	٢,٤٩١,٦٩٥	-	٢,٤٩١,٦٩٥
أوراق دفع	٤٩,١٩٦	-	٤٩,١٩٦
ذمم جهات ذات علاقة دائنة	٣,٦١٦,٩٦٥	-	٣,٦١٦,٩٦٥
أرصدة دائنة أخرى	٢,٦٠٢,٥٠٢	-	٢,٦٠٢,٥٠٢
	١٨,٥٤٤,٨٢٥	١,٨٣٩,٩٤٣	٢٠,٣٨٤,٧٦٨
٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	أقل من سنة	أكثر من سنة	المجموع
دفعات على حساب زيادة رأس المال	-	١,٣٤٣,٠٠٠	١,٣٤٣,٠٠٠
تسهيلات إئتمانية	٨,٣٠٦,٥٩٧	٩٢,٢٧٥	٨,٣٩٨,٨٧٢
شيكات آجلة الدفع	٣٠٦,٠٤٠	٦٥٨,٢٢٣	٩٦٤,٢٦٣
ذمم وأمانات مساهمين	٩٢١,٦٠٨	-	٩٢١,٦٠٨
ذمم دائنة	٢,٩١٢,٣٨٨	-	٢,٩١٢,٣٨٨
أوراق دفع	٨٩,٥٩٦	-	٨٩,٥٩٦
ذمم جهات ذات علاقة دائنة	٢,٨٢٥,٢٧٢	-	٢,٨٢٥,٢٧٢
أرصدة دائنة أخرى	١,٧٠٧,١٨٣	-	١,٧٠٧,١٨٣
	١٧,٠٦٨,٦٨٤	٢,٠٩٣,٤٩٨	١٩,١٦٢,١٨٢

مخاطر أسعار العملات الأجنبية

تتمثل مخاطر العملات في الخطر من تذبذب قيمة الأدوات المالية بسبب تقلبات أسعار العملات الأجنبية. حيث إن معظم تعاملات الشركة هي بالدينار الأردني والدولار الأمريكي وحيث أن سعر صرف الدينار مربوط بسعر ثابت مع الدولار الأمريكي، فإن الأرصدة في الدولار الأمريكي لا تمثل مخاطر هامة لتقلبات العملات الأجنبية وإن حساسية أرباح الشركة وحقوق الملكية للتغير في أسعار صرف العملات الأجنبية يعتبر غير جوهري.

مخاطر أسعار الأسهم

تنتج مخاطر أسعار الأسهم عن التغير في القيمة العادلة للاستثمارات في الأسهم. تعمل الشركة على إدارة هذه المخاطر عن طريق تنويع الاستثمارات في عدة مناطق جغرافية وقطاعات اقتصادية. وبافتراض تغير أسعار الأسهم المدرجة بمعدل ١٠ % فإن ذلك سوف يؤدي إلى تخفيض /زيادة الدخل الشامل المرحلي الموحد للشركة بقيمة (١,٦٧٠) دينار للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧، مقابل (١,٦٠٦) دينار لعام ٢٠١٦.

استمرارية الشركة

كما هو مبين في البيانات المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة فقد تجاوزت خسائر الشركة المتراكمة كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ ما نسبته (١٥٦) % من رأسمال الشركة كما زادت مطلوباتها المتداولة عن موجوداتها المتداولة بمبلغ (١١,٦) مليون دينار، مما قد يؤثر على استمرارية الشركة ويتطلب منها الالتزام بأحكام المادة (٢٦٦) من قانون الشركات الأردني. هذا وقد قررت الهيئة العامة للشركة في اجتماعها غير العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ٢٠١٧/٤/٢٠ إطفاء جزء من خسائر الشركة المتراكمة بمبلغ (٩,٣٦٩,٥٨٣) دينار كما في تاريخ ٢٠١٦/١٢/٣١ من خلال تخفيض رأسمال الشركة الحالي و البالغ (٩,٨٦٩,٥٨٣) دينار / سهم ليصبح (٥٠٠) ألف دينار/ سهم، ثم زيادة رأسمال الشركة بمبلغ (٧) مليون / دينار ليصبح رأسمال الشركة بعد الزيادة (٧,٥) مليون دينار/ سهم عن طريق الاكتتاب الخاص، هذا ولم يتم استكمال الإجراءات القانونية لذلك.

**Middle East Pharmaceutical & Chemical
Industries & Medical Appliances
Public Shareholding Company**

**Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Not Audited)
30 September 2017**

Arab Professionals

(Member firm within of Grant Thornton International Ltd)

**Middle East Pharmaceutical & Chemical Industries & Medical Appliances
Public Shareholding Company**

Contents

	<u>Page</u>
- Report on review of condensed interim consolidated financial statements	2
- Interim consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 September 2017	3
- Interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the nine months ended at 30 September 2017	4
- Interim consolidated statement of changes in equity for the nine months ended at 30 September 2017	5
- Interim consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine months ended at 30 September 2017	6
- Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements	7- 12

Report on Review of Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

To The Board of Directors
Middle East Pharmaceutical & Chemical Industries & Medical Appliances
Public Shareholding Company
Al Balqa - Jordan

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Middle East Pharmaceutical & Chemical Industries & Medical Appliances PLC, comprising the interim consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 September 2017 and the related interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income, interim consolidated statement of changes in equity and interim consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine months period then ended and the notes about condensed interim consolidated financial statements. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this condensed interim consolidated financial statement in accordance with International Accounting Standard number (34) "Interim Financial Reporting". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this condensed interim consolidated financial statements based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements (2410) "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity." A review of condensed interim consolidated financial statement consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed interim consolidated financial statement as at 30 September 2017 is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard number (34) "Interim Financial Reporting".

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements, which indicates that the Company's current liabilities exceeded its current assets by JOD (11.6) million, also the Company accumulated losses reached 156% of its capital, this is in additions to other liabilities not paid as at 30 September 2017, which requires the company to comply with the Article No. (266) of the Jordanian Companies Law. These events or conditions, along with other matters, indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, Its continuation depends on providing the necessary funds to meet its obligations and the success of its future operations and its ability to implement the future management plan as set in note (5).

24 October 2017
Amman - Jordan



Amin Samara
(License No. 481)
Arab Professionals

Middle East Pharmaceutical & Chemical Industries & Medical Appliances
Public Shareholding Company
Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 September 2017
(In Jordanian Dinar)

	30 September 2017	31 December 2016
Assets		
Non - current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	7,889,700	8,352,332
Intangible assets	299,321	340,195
Total non - current assets	<u>8,189,021</u>	<u>8,692,527</u>
Current assets		
Inventories	3,349,951	3,155,723
Other current assets	409,610	639,668
Accounts receivable	2,747,111	2,677,057
Financial assets at fair value through statement of profit or loss	16,702	16,056
Amounts due from related parties	223,859	230,417
Checks under collection	33,442	1,023,442
Cash and cash equivalents	143,663	160,388
Total current assets	<u>6,924,338</u>	<u>7,902,751</u>
Total assets	<u><u>15,113,359</u></u>	<u><u>16,595,278</u></u>
Equity and liabilities		
Equity		
Paid - in capital	9,869,583	9,869,583
Statutory reserve	271,045	271,045
Accumulated losses	(15,412,037)	(12,707,532)
Deficit in equity	<u>(5,271,409)</u>	<u>(2,566,904)</u>
Liabilities		
Non - current liabilities		
Payments for capital increase	1,343,000	1,343,000
Bank facilities - long term	-	92,275
Postdated checks - long term	496,943	658,223
Total non - current liabilities	<u>1,839,943</u>	<u>2,093,498</u>
Current liabilities		
Bank facilities - short term	8,631,475	8,306,597
Postdated checks - short term	215,040	306,040
Accounts payable	2,491,695	2,912,388
Amounts due to shareholders	937,952	921,608
Notes payable	49,196	89,596
Amounts due to related parties	3,616,965	2,825,272
Other liabilities	2,602,502	1,707,183
Total current liabilities	<u>18,544,825</u>	<u>17,068,684</u>
Total liabilities	<u>20,384,768</u>	<u>19,162,182</u>
Total equity and liabilities	<u><u>15,113,359</u></u>	<u><u>16,595,278</u></u>

"The accompanying notes from (1) to (5) are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements and read with review report"

Middle East Pharmaceutical & Chemical Industries & Medical Appliances
Public Shareholding Company
Interim Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the nine months ended at 30 September 2017

(In Jordanian Dinar)

	For the three months ended		For the nine months ended	
	30 September 2017	30 September 2016	30 September 2017	30 September 2016
Sales (returns)	(3,828)	733,675	442,087	1,846,477
Cost of sales	(595,785)	(834,256)	(1,792,812)	(2,350,353)
Gross loss	(599,613)	(100,581)	(1,350,725)	(503,876)
Selling and distribution expenses (expenses reversal)	(120,385)	428,659	(254,939)	(382,883)
Administrative expenses	(219,476)	(183,731)	(559,691)	(548,360)
Depreciation and amortization	685	(1,623)	646	(2,785)
Changes in fair value of financial assets through profit or loss	(33,856)	(45,730)	(99,947)	(137,507)
Net of other revenues	2,212	112	22,656	28,750
Financing cost	(127,501)	(130,192)	(462,505)	(506,589)
Total comprehensive loss for the period	(1,097,934)	(33,086)	(2,704,505)	(2,053,250)
Basic and diluted loss per share	(0.111)	(0.003)	(0.274)	(0.208)

"The accompanying notes from (1) to (5) are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements and read with review report"

**Middle East Pharmaceutical & Chemical Industries & Medical Appliances
Public Shareholding Company
Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
For the nine months ended at 30 September 2017**

(In Jordanian Dinar)

	<u>Paid - in Capital</u>	<u>Statutory reserve</u>	<u>Accumulated losses</u>	<u>Deficit in equity</u>
Balance at 1 January 2017	9,869,583	271,045	(12,707,532)	(2,566,904)
Total comprehensive loss for the period	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(2,704,505)</u>	<u>(2,704,505)</u>
Balance at 30 September 2017	<u>9,869,583</u>	<u>271,045</u>	<u>(15,412,037)</u>	<u>(5,271,409)</u>
Balance at 1 January 2016	9,869,583	271,045	(9,220,436)	920,192
Total comprehensive loss for the period	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(2,053,250)</u>	<u>(2,053,250)</u>
Balance at 30 September 2016	<u>9,869,583</u>	<u>271,045</u>	<u>(11,273,686)</u>	<u>(1,133,058)</u>

"The accompanying notes from (1) to (5) are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements and read with review report"

Middle East Pharmaceutical & Chemical Industries & Medical Appliances
Public Shareholding Company
Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the nine months ended at 30 September 2017

(In Jordanian Dinar)

	30 September 2017	30 September 2016
Operating activities		
Loss for the period	(2,704,505)	(2,053,250)
Depreciation and amortization	546,196	584,101
Changes in fair value of financial assets through profit or loss	(646)	2,785
Financing cost	462,505	506,589
Changes in working capital		
Checks under collection	990,000	811,558
Accounts receivable	(70,054)	519,615
Inventories	(194,228)	(93,490)
Other current assets	230,058	372,777
Accounts payable	(420,693)	(861,933)
Amounts due to/from related parties	798,251	1,920,412
Other liabilities	896,319	(1,001,907)
Postdated checks	(252,280)	830,217
Net cash flows from operating activities	<u>280,923</u>	<u>1,537,474</u>
Investing activities		
Property, plant and equipment	(42,690)	(40,269)
Financing activities		
Bank facilities	232,603	(1,017,632)
Notes payable	(40,400)	(9,911)
Amounts due to shareholders	15,344	4,999
Financing cost paid	(462,505)	(506,589)
Net cash flows used in financing activities	<u>(254,958)</u>	<u>(1,529,133)</u>
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	(16,725)	(31,928)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the year	160,388	85,619
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period	<u>143,663</u>	<u>53,691</u>

"The accompanying notes from (1) to (5) are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements and read with review report"

Middle East Pharmaceutical & Chemical Industries & Medical Appliances
Public Shareholding Company
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Not Audited)
30 September 2017
(In Jordanian Dinar)

1. General

Middle East Pharmaceutical & Chemical Industries & Medical Appliances established as a public shareholding company on 10 July 1993 and registered in the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan under number (231), with the main objective of manufacturing human and veterinary medicines.

The Company shares are listed in Amman Stock Exchange – Jordan.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Company's Board of Directors in their meeting held on 24 October 2017.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of preparation

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard number (34) "Interim Financial Reporting". They do not include all of the information required in annual financial statements in accordance with IFRSs, and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2017.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost convention except for investment securities, which have been measured at fair value.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements are presented in Jordanian Dinar "JOD" which is the functional currency of the Company.

The accounting policies are consistent with those used in the previous year.

Principles of Consolidation

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements comprise of the financial statements of the parent and its subsidiary where the Company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of the subsidiary so as to obtain benefits from their activities. The financial statements of the subsidiary are prepared for the same reporting year as the Company using consistent accounting policies. All balances, transactions, income, and expenses between the Company and its subsidiary are eliminated.

Subsidiary are fully consolidated from the date of acquisition, being the date on which the Company obtains control, and continue to be consolidated until the date that such control ceases.

The results of operations of the subsidiary are included in the interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income from the acquisition date which is the date on which control over subsidiary is transferred to the Company. The results of operation of the disposed subsidiary are included in the interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income to the disposal date which is the date on which the Company loses control over the subsidiary.

The following subsidiary has been consolidated:

Company	Capital	Ownership	Activity	Registration country
Middle East Pharmaceutical	11,857	100%	Manufacturing & marketing	Algeria

Use of Estimates

The preparation of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of financial assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent liabilities. These estimates and assumptions also affect the revenues and expenses and the resultant provisions and in particular, considerable judgment by management is required in the estimation of the amount and timing of future cash flows. Such estimates are necessarily based on assumptions about several factors involving varying degrees of judgment and uncertainty and actual results may differ resulting in future changes in such provisions.

Management believes that the estimates are reasonable and are as follows:

- Management reviews periodically the tangible assets in order to assess the depreciation for the year based on the useful life and future economic benefits. Any impairment is taken to the interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income.
- Management reviews periodically its financial assets, which presented by cost to estimate any impairment in its value, and an impairment of loss (it founded) is accrued in the interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income.
- An estimate of the collectible amount of trade accounts receivable is made when collection of the full amount is no longer probable.
- Inventories are held at the lower of cost and net realizable value. When inventories become old or obsolete, an estimate is made of their net realizable value. For individually significant amounts this estimation is performed on an individual basis. Amounts which are not individually significant, but which are old or obsolete, are assessed collectively and a provision applied according to the inventory type and the degree of ageing or obsolescence, based on historical selling prices.

Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation (except lands) and accumulated impairment loss. When assets are sold or retired, their cost and accumulated depreciation are eliminated from the accounts and any gain or loss resulting from their disposal is included in the interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Depreciation is computed on a straight-line basis using the following annual depreciation rates:

Buildings	2-15%
Machines and equipment	2-20% (depending on production capacity)
Vehicles	10-20%
Other	5-10%

The useful life and depreciation method are reviewed periodically to ensure that the method and period of depreciation are consistent with the expected pattern of economic benefits from items of property, plant and equipment.

Intangible Assets

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost.

Intangible assets with definite lives are amortized over the economic useful lives using the straight line method during a period from the date of purchase and assessed for impairment when there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. Intangible assets are reviewed for any indication of impairment on the date of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements. The estimated useful lives are reassessed and any adjustments are made in the subsequent periods.

Intangible assets with indefinite lives are not amortized; it is only tested for impairment in value.

Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or net realizable value. Cost is determined by the FIFO method. The cost of finished goods and work in progress comprises raw materials, direct labor, other direct costs and related production overheads.

Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivables are carried at original invoice amount less an estimate made for doubtful receivables based on a review of all outstanding amounts at the year end. Bad debts are written off when identified.

Financial Assets at Fair Value through Statement of Profit or Loss

It is the financial assets held by the company for the purpose of trading in the near future and achieving gains from the fluctuations in market prices in the short term or trading margins.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are initially stated at fair value at acquisition date (purchase costs are recorded at the consolidated statement of profit or loss upon acquisition) and subsequently measured at fair value. Moreover, changes in fair value are recorded in the interim consolidated statement of profit or loss including the change in fair value resulting from translation of non-monetary assets stated at foreign currency. Gains or losses resulting from the sale of these financial assets are taken to the interim consolidated statement of profit or loss.

Dividends and interests from these financial assets are recorded in the interim consolidated statement of profit or loss.

Trading and Settlement Date Accounting

Purchases and sales of financial assets are recognized on the trade date, i.e. the date on which the Company commits its self to purchase or sell the asset.

Fair Value

For fair value of investments, which are traded in organized financial markets, is determined by reference to the quoted market bid price at the close of the business on condensed interim consolidated statement of financial position date. For investments which are listed in inactive stock markets, traded in small quantities or have no current prices, the fair value is measured using the current value of cash flows or any other method adopted. If there is no reliable method for the measurement of these investments, then they are stated at cost less any impairment in their value.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand, deposits held at call with banks and short term deposits with the original maturity of three months or less.

Payables and Accruals

Accounts payable and accrued expenses are recognized when goods are received and services are rendered.

Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the amount can be made. Provisions are reviewed at the condensed interim consolidated financial statements date and are adjusted based on recent available information.

Offsetting

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the interim consolidated statement of financial position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and the Company intends to either settle them on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset are capitalized during the period of time that is necessary to complete and prepare the asset for its intended use or sale. Other borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred and reported in finance costs

Revenue Recognition

Sales revenues are recognized upon the transfer of the risk of title to the buyer given that the revenues are dependably measurable.

Other revenues are recognized on the accrual basis.

Research Costs

Research costs are expensed as incurred.

Development expenses

The development expenses are capitalized when the cost of the developing the products are identifiable and measurable reliably and there are economic benefit from sale or use of the product and the company provide the technical and financial resources necessary to complete the development operation. The recoverable value of the development expenses are reviewed periodically, in case of any impairment identified will included in the interim consolidated statement of the comprehensive income.

Grants and donations

Grants and donations are recognized when received at fair value as unearned revenue in the interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income in the same financial periods the related expenses are recognized, the donations related to a depreciable assets are recognized as revenue during the periods the donated asset are depreciated in line with the depreciation expense recognized for the year.

Foreign Currency

Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated to Jordanian Dinar using the prevailing exchange rates at year end. Foreign currency transactions during the year are recorded using exchange rates that were in effect at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains or losses are reflected in the interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Income tax

Income tax expenses are accounted for on the basis of taxable income. Taxable income differs from income declared in the condensed interim consolidated financial statements because the latter includes non-taxable revenues or disallowed taxable expenses in the current year but deductible in subsequent years, accumulated losses acceptable by the tax law, and items not accepted for tax purposes or subject to tax.

Taxes are calculated on the basis of the tax rates according to the prevailing laws, regulations, and instructions of the countries where the Company operates.

3. Income Tax

- The Company has settled its tax liability with the Income Tax Department up to 2014.
- The income tax returns for the years 2015 and 2016 have been filed with the Income Tax Department, but the Department has not reviewed the Company's records till the date of this report.
- No income tax provision was calculated for the nine months ended at 30 September 2017, as the Company has no taxable income.

4. Financial Instruments

Financial instruments comprise of financial assets and financial liabilities. Financial assets of the Company include cash and cash equivalents, checks under collection, securities and account receivables. Financial liabilities of the Company include bank facilities, notes payable, accounts payable, amounts due to related parties and postdated checks.

Fair value

The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities are not materially different from their carrying values as most of these items are either short-term in nature or re-priced frequently.

Credit risk

Credit risks are those risks resulting from the default of counterparties to the financial instrument to repay their commitment to the Company. The Company limits its credit risk by only dealing with reputable banks and by setting credit limits for individual customers and monitoring outstanding receivables. The maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by the carrying value of each financial asset.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will affect the Company's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. As most of the Company's financial instruments have fixed interest rates and carried at amortized cost, the sensitivity of the Company's results or equity to movements in interest rates is not considered significant.

Currency risk

The management considers that the Company is not exposed to significant currency risk. The majority of their transactions and balances are in Jordanian Dinar therefore, the Company has not a significant currency risk and the Company's results or equity to movements in exchange rates is not considered significant.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its net financial obligation. In this respect, the Company's management diversified its funding sources, and managed assets and liabilities taking into consideration liquidity and keeping adequate balances of cash, and cash equivalents and financial investments.

The table below analyses the Company's financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period at the interim consolidated statement of financial position date to the contractual maturity date.

30 September 2017	Less than one year	More than one year	Total
Payments for capital increase	-	1,343,000	1,343,000
Bank facilities	8,631,475	-	8,631,475
Postdated checks	215,040	496,943	711,983
Amount due to shareholders	937,952	-	937,952
Accounts payable	2,491,695	-	2,491,695
Notes payable	49,196	-	49,196
Amounts due to related parties	3,616,965	-	3,616,965
Other liabilities	2,602,502	-	2,602,502
	<u>18,544,825</u>	<u>1,839,943</u>	<u>20,384,768</u>
31 December 2016	Less than one year	More than one year	Total
Payments for capital increase	-	1,343,000	1,343,000
Bank facilities	8,306,597	92,275	8,398,872
Postdated checks	306,040	658,223	964,263
Amount due to shareholders	921,608	-	921,608
Accounts payable	2,912,388	-	2,912,388
Notes payable	89,596	-	89,596
Amounts due to related parties	2,825,272	-	2,825,272
Other liabilities	1,707,183	-	1,707,183
	<u>17,068,684</u>	<u>2,093,498</u>	<u>19,162,182</u>

Equity Price Risk

Equity price risk results from the change in the fair value of equity securities. The Company manages these risks through the diversification of investments in several geographical areas and economic sectors. If the quoted market price of listed equity securities had increased or decreased by 10%, the comprehensive income for the nine months ended at 30 September 2017 would have been reduced / increased by JOD (1,670) (2016: JOD 1,606).

5. Going Concern

We draw attention to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements, which indicates that the Company's current liabilities exceeded its current assets by JOD (11.6) million, also the Company accumulated losses reached 156% of its capital. These events or conditions, along with other matters indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern; also it requires them to comply with the Article No. (266) of the Jordanian Companies Law.

The General Assembly has decided in its extraordinary meeting held on 20 April 2017 to extinguish JOD (9,369,583) of its accumulated losses as at 31 December 2016 by decreasing its current capital which is (9,869,583) JOD/shares, to become (500,000) JOD/shares and then increase the capital by (7) million shares through private subscription to become (7.5) million JOD/shares. The legal procedures have not been completed yet.